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poverty line. constituted by tbe PJannio, Commission in connection with the Seventh Five Year Plan, has submitted its report which is being examined by tbe Planning
Commission.

Filling up Post of Commissioner for SCs/STs.

5660. SHRI S.L. MURMU: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4280 on 22 August, 1984
regarding filling up of post of Commissioner for SCs/STs and sta te :

(a) whether the post of Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes has since been filled;

(b) if so. the particulars of the incum·
bent; and

(C) if not, the reasons for not filling the post so far a nd the time by which it is likely to be filled by a competent person 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATJ RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) and (b). No, Sir.

(c) The (lifer of appointment has been sent to the offict'r selected for the post.
He has accepted the officer. He has been asked to join immediately.

Establlsbment of Dr. Ambedkar Memorial
Museum In Delhi

5661. SHRI S.L. MURMU : Will the Minister of HO~1E AFFAIRS be pleased to refor to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4306 OD 22-8-1984 regarding
establishment of Dr. Ambedkar Memorial Museum in Delhi and state:

(a) whether final decision has since been taken in th.e matter by Governm~nt;

(b) if so. when the same is going to be established in Delhi; an~ .

(C) if not, the reasons ft)r delay in the matter?

TaB MINISTBR OP STATB IN THB'
MINISTRY OP HOMB AFFAIR.S
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) to .(c). The reference in the Question to an carlier Unstarrcd . QLl:s~ion (No.4306, answered on 22-8·84) r~Jates to a representation from "Voluntary Social Orsani.a­
tioos including individuals and De,lhi Scheduled Castes and Welfare Association, (Regd.). Ambedkar Bhavan. New Delhi'" for establishment of Dr. Ambedkar Memorial Museum in D~lbi at 26, Alipur Road.
Further information had been solicited in this question regarding Government's reaction to the representation and the proposed Government action. In the reply given on 22.8.J984 tbe House had been dnformed that the representation has ti!en iforwaried to Delhi Administration and the matter was under their consideration.

According to the latest information received from Delhi Administration, the building in question, which is a private property, has since been demolished and the site converted into a modern commercial complex. Delhi Administration has informed there is no proposal to set up the Dr. Ambedkar Memorial Museum at present.

Proposal to Open More Tourist Offices
Abroad

5662. SHRI MOHANBHAI PATBL :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of tourist offices func­
tioniog abroad;

(b) whether there is any proposal under the consid'.!ration of Oov~rnment to open more tourist offic~s abroad; and

(C) if so. the names of the countries in which these are likeJy to be opened and by when '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRi ASHOK OEHLOT):
(a) The required information is given in tbe
8tatement auached ..

. (b) No. Sir.

(c) Does o'ot ari$c.

